concern Market Dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

- 1. Docket No(s).: MC2024–94 and CP2024–96; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 129 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: December 4, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: December 12, 2023.
- 2. Docket No(s).: MC2024–95 and CP2024–97; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 130 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: December 4, 2023; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: December 12, 2023.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–27087 Filed 12–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Notice of Availability of Updated Record of Decision for Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions

To replace existing delivery vehicles nationwide that have reached the end of their service life, the U.S. Postal Service has determined that it will implement the Preferred Alternative set forth in its September 29, 2023, Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS). The Preferred Alternative is the purchase and deployment of a mixed fleet of Commercial Off-the-Shelf and Next Generation Delivery Vehicles. Of the total quantity of 106,480 vehicles to be

procured under this SEIS, 62 percent would have battery electric powertrains.

This Updated Record of Decision (Updated ROD) supersedes the Record of Decision issued on February 23, 2022, and became effective when it was signed by the Postal Service's Senior Vice President for Facilities and Fleet Management on December 5, 2023.

Interested parties may view the Updated ROD, Final SEIS and all prior NEPA documents related to this procurement at http://uspsngdveis.com/.

References

- U.S. Postal Service, Notice of Availability of Record of Decision, Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions (87 FR 14588; Mar. 15, 2022).
- U.S. Postal Service, Notice of Intent to Prepare a Supplement to the Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions Final Environmental Impact Statement (87 FR 35581; June 10, 2022).
- U.S. Postal Service, Notice to Postpone Public Hearing and Extend Public Comment Period for Supplement to the Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions Final Environmental Impact Statement (87 FR 43561; July 21, 2022).
- U.S. Postal Service, Notice of Availability of Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions (88 FR 125; June 30, 2023).
- 5. U.S. Postal Service, Notice of Availability of Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for Next Generation Delivery Vehicles Acquisitions (88 FR 67378; September 29, 2023.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Notice of Availability of EIS No. 20230129, Final Supplement, USPS, DC, Next Generation Delivery Vehicle Acquisitions (88 FR 67277; September 29, 2023).

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2023–27098 Filed 12–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage® Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: December 11, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 28, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 120 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–80, CP2024–82.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–27205 Filed 12–7–23; 1:00 pm]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act, Pub. L. 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold an Open Meeting on Wednesday, December 13, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. (ET).

PLACE: The meeting will be held in Auditorium LL–002 at the Commission's headquarters, 100 F Street, NE, Washington, DC 20549 and will be simultaneously webcast on the Commission's website at www.sec.gov.

STATUS: This meeting will begin at 10:00 a.m. (ET) and will be open to the public. Seating will be on a first-come, first-served basis. Visitors will be subject to security checks. The meeting will be webcast on the Commission's website at *www.sec.gov*.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. The Commission will consider whether to adopt amendments to the standards applicable to covered clearing agencies for U.S. Treasury securities regarding their membership requirements and risk management and whether to adopt amendments to the broker-dealer customer protection rule regarding margin held at covered clearing agencies for U.S. Treasury securities.
- 2. The Commission will consider whether to approve the 2024 Final Budget and Accounting Support Fee for the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact